TEACHE ATION FOR	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)		
Tab settings	the state of the s	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): eNow, Inc. 10435 Santa Monica Blvd 2nd Fl. Los Angeles, CA 90025 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Delaware	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Entertainment Media Internal Ventures LLC Address: Street Address 828 Moraga Drive, 2nd Fl. City: Los Angelesate: CA Zip:90049	
Other	Individual(s) citizenship	
	Association	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖳 Yes 🛄 No	General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
	Limited Partnership	
	Corporation-State	
Security Agreement	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic	
Qther	representative designation is attached:	
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
See Attached		
Additional number(s) at	tached 📮 Yes 🛄 No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: Ira D. Moskatel		
Internal Address: Arnold & Porter	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 290	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1900 Avenue of the Stars Suite 1700	8. Deposit account number: 012510	
City <u>Los Angeles</u> State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>90067</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. A		
Ira D. Moskatel (Mal) Mokett (Miles 2001) Name of Person Signing Signature Date		
Name of Person Signing Signature Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, allachments, and documents		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

LIST OF TRADEMARK NAMES & NUMBERS

SERIAL NUMBER	NAME
78008703	A MILLION MINDS A MINUTE
78029933	MEDIAMONITOR
78030029	LIVE DIRECTORY
78030028	INFORMATION EXCHANGE
	PLATFORM
78030013	MEDIAMONITOR
78030005	GET SMARTER FASTER
78008729	CHATMATCH
78008715	MARKETTALK
78008710	MAKE FRIENDS, MAKE MONEY,
	MAKE LOVE
78008693	NOWSER
76015027	WHERE DO YOU WANT TO GO NOW?

SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated as of January 31, 2001

between

eNOW, INC

and

ENTERTAINMENT MEDIA VENTURES, LLC AND CERTAIN LENDERS

#209466

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of January 31, 2001 ("Signing Date") is made between eNow, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower") and Entertainment Media Ventures LLC, for itself and as agent for those certain lenders listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively "Lenders").

To induce Lenders to make a loan of \$1.7 million to Borrower under the convertible secured Promissory Note of event date herewith ("Promissory Note") and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower has agreed to pledge and grant a security interest in the Collateral as security for the Secured Obligations. Accordingly, Borrower agrees with the Lenders and Secured Party as follows:

Section 1. Definitions and Interpretation.

Certain Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined, all capitalized terms used in this Agreement that are defined in the Promissory Note (including those terms incorporated by reference) shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in the Promissory Note. In addition, the following terms shall have the following meanings under this Agreement:

"Accounts" shall have the meaning assigned to that term in Section 2.01(b).

"Basic Document" shall mean the Promissory Note and/or any document or instrument evidencing an obligation of Borrower in connection with the Promissory Note.

"Copyright Collateral" shall mean all Copyrights, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower, including each Copyright identified in Annex 2.

"Copyrights" shall mean, collectively, (a) all copyrights, copyright registrations and applications for copyright registrations, (b) all renewals and extensions of all copyrights, copyright registrations and applications for copyright registration and (c) all rights, now existing or hereafter coming into existence, (i) to all income, royalties, damages and other payments (including in respect of all past, present or future infringements) now or hereafter due or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, (ii) to sue for all past, present and future infringements with respect to any of the foregoing and (iii) otherwise accruing under or pertaining to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

"Documents" shall have the meaning assigned to that term in Section 2.01(f).

"Domain Registration" shall mean any registration of a second level domain or third level domain in the case of certain foreign domains under the Domain Name System for symbolic addresses as established for usage on the Internet, whether under United States registry or the registry of any other jurisdiction.

"Equipment" shall have the meaning assigned to that term in Section 2.01(e).

"Event of Default" shall mean the occurrence of any uncured default or failure by Borrower to perform under any Basic Document, any breach of warranty given by Borrower hereunder, following 3 days written notice from Lenders' Agent, any uncured failure on the part of Borrower to perform any obligation under this Security Agreement and/or any uncured failure on the part of Borrower to perform any Secured Obligation.

"Governmental Approval" shall mean an approval by a Governmental Person, documented as is required by law, or to the extent the form of documentation is not dictated by law, as documented in accordance with prevailing industry practices.

"Governmental Person" shall mean any local, state, or national government or officer or agency thereof.

"Instruments" shall have the meaning assigned to that term in Section 2.01(c).

"Intellectual Property" shall mean all Copyright Collateral, all Patent Collateral and all Trademark Collateral, together with (a) all inventions, processes, production methods, proprietary information, know-how and trade secrets; (b) all licenses or user or other agreements granted to Borrower with respect to any of the foregoing, in each case whether now or hereafter owned or used, including the licenses or other agreements with respect to the Copyright Collateral, the Patent Collateral or the Trademark Collateral listed in Annex 5; (c) all information, customer lists, identification of suppliers, data, plans, blueprints, specifications, designs, drawings, recorded knowledge, surveys, engineering reports, test reports, manuals, materials standards, processing standards, performance standards, catalogs, computer and automatic machinery software and programs; (d) all field repair data, sales data and other information relating to sales or service of products now or hereafter manufactured; (e) all accounting information and all media in which or on which any information or knowledge or data or records may be recorded or stored and all computer programs used for the compilation or printout of such information, knowledge, records or data; (f) all Governmental Approvals now held or hereafter obtained by any Borrower in respect of any of the foregoing; and (g) all causes of action, claims and warranties now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower in respect of any of the foregoing. It is understood that Intellectual Property shall include all of the foregoing owned or acquired by Borrower on a worldwide basis.

"Inventory" shall have the meaning assigned to that term in Section 2.01(d).

"Issuers" shall mean, collectively, each Subsidiary, directly or indirectly, of the Company that is the issuer (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of any shares of capital stock now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower, including the respective corporations identified in Annex 1 under the caption "Issuer."

"Lenders' Agent" shall mean Entertainment Media Ventures LLC when acting for and on behalf of Lenders collectively.

"Motor Vehicles" shall mean motor vehicles, tractors, trailers and other like property, whether or not the title to any such property is governed by a certificate of title or ownership.

"Patent Collateral" shall mean all patents, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower, including without limitation each Patent identified in Annex 3.

"Patents" shall mean, collectively, (a) all patents and patent applications, including without limitation provisional applications, non-provisional applications and PCT applications, (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of all patents or patent applications and (c) all rights, now existing or hereafter coming into existence, (i) to all income, royalties, damages, and other payments (including in respect of all past, present and future infringements) now or hereafter due or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, (ii) to sue for all past, present and future infringements with respect to any of the foregoing and (iii) otherwise accruing under or pertaining to any of the foregoing throughout the world, including all inventions and improvements described or discussed in all such patents and patent applications.

"Pledged Stock" shall have the meaning assigned to that term in Section 2.01(a).

"Secured Obligations" shall mean any and all obligations of Borrower under this Agreement and for the performance of its agreements, covenants and undertakings under or in respect of the Promissory Note and any promissory notes, rights agreements, or other agreements executed by Borrower in connection with such Promissory Note.

"Stock Collateral" shall have the meaning assigned to that term in Section 2.01(a).

"Trademark Collateral" shall mean all Trademarks, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower, including each Trademark identified in Annex 4. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trademark Collateral shall not include any Trademark which would be rendered invalid, abandoned, void or unenforceable by reason of its being included as part of the Trademark Collateral.

"Trademarks" shall mean, collectively, (a) all trade names, trademarks and service marks, logos, trademark and service mark registrations and applications for trademark and service mark registrations, (b) all renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing and (c) all rights, now existing or hereafter coming into existence, (i) to all income, royalties, damages and other payments (including in respect of all past, present and future infringements) now or hereafter due or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, (ii) to sue for all past, present and future infringements with respect to any of the foregoing and (iii) otherwise accruing under or pertaining to any of the foregoing throughout the world, together, in each case, with the product lines and goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or otherwise symbolized by, each such trade name, trademark and service mark.

"Uniform Commercial Code" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in affect in the State of California from time to time or, by reason of mandatory application, any other applicable jurisdiction.

Interpretation. In this Agreement, unless otherwise indicated, the singular 1.02 includes the plural and plural the singular; words importing either gender include the other gender; references to statutes or regulations are to be construed as including all statutory or regulatory provisions consolidating, amending or replacing the statute or regulation referred to;

references to "writing" include printing, typing, lithography and other means of reproducing words in a tangible visible form; the words "including," "includes" and "include" shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation"; references to articles, sections (or subdivisions of sections), exhibits, annexes or schedules are to this Agreement, references to agreements and other contractual instruments shall be deemed to include all subsequent amendments, extensions and other modifications to such instruments (without, however, limiting any prohibition on any such amendments, extensions and other modifications by the terms of any Basic Document); and references to persons include their respective permitted successors and assigns and, in the case of Governmental Persons, Persons succeeding to their respective functions and capacities.

Section 2. Collateral.

- Grant As collateral security for the prompt payment in full when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) and performance of the Secured Obligations, Borrower hereby pledges and grants to Secured Party a security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the following property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower and whether now existing or hereafter coming into existence (collectively, the "Collateral"):
 - With respect to shares of stock held by Borrower, (a)
- all of the shares of capital stock of the Issuers represented by the (i) respective certificates identified in Annex 1 under the name of such Borrower or held of record for the benefit of Borrower and all other shares of capital stock of whatever class of the Issuers, now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower, together with in each case the certificates representing the same (collectively, the "Pledged Stock");
- all shares, securities, moneys or property representing a dividend on, or a distribution or return of capital in respect of any of the Pledged Stock, resulting from a split-up, revision, reclassification or other like change of any of the Pledged Stock or otherwise received in exchange for any of the Pledged Stock and all equity rights issued to the holders of, or otherwise in respect of, any of the Pledged Stock; and
- without affecting the obligations of Borrower under any provision prohibiting such action under any Basic Document, in the event of any consolidation or merger in which any Issuer is not the surviving corporation, all shares of each class of the capital stock of the successor corporation (unless such successor corporation is the Company itself) formed by or resulting from such consolidation or merger (collectively, and together with the property described in clauses (i) and (ii) above, the "Stock Collateral");
- all accounts and general intangibles (each as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of Borrower constituting a right to the payment of money, whether or not earned by performance, including all moneys due and to become due to Borrower in repayment of any loans or advances, in payment for goods (including Inventory and Equipment) sold or leased or

for services rendered, in payment of tax refunds and in payment of any guarantee of any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Accounts");

- all instruments, chattel paper or letters of credit (each as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of Borrower evidencing, representing, arising from or existing in respect of, relating to, securing or otherwise supporting the payment of, any of the Accounts (collectively, the "Instruments");
- all inventory (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) and all other goods (including Motor Vehicles) of Borrower that are held by Borrower for sale, lease or furnishing under a contract of service (including to its Subsidiaries or Affiliates), that are so leased or furnished or that constitute raw materials, work in process or material used or consumed in its business, including all spare parts and related supplies, all goods obtained by Borrower in exchange for any such goods, all products made or processed from any such goods and all substances, if any, commingled with or added to any such goods (collectively, the "Inventory");
- all equipment (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) and all other goods (including Motor Vehicles) of Borrower that are used or bought for use primarily in its business, including all spare parts and related supplies, all goods obtained by Borrower in exchange for any such goods, all substances, if any, commingled with or added to much goods and all upgrades and other improvements to such goods, in each case to the extent not constituting Inventory (collectively, the "Equipment");
- all documents of title (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) or other receipts of Borrower covering, evidencing or representing Inventory or Equipment (collectively, the "Documents"):
- all contracts and other agreement of Borrower relating to the sale or other disposition of all or any part of the Inventory, Equipment or Documents and all rights, warranties, claims and benefits of Borrower against any Person arising out of, relating to or in connection with all or any part of the Inventory, Equipment or Documents of Borrower, including any such rights, warranties, claims or benefits against any Person storing or transporting any such Inventory or Equipment or issuing any such Documents;
- all other accounts or general intangibles of Borrower not constituting Accounts, (h) including, to the extent related to all or any part of the other collateral, all books, correspondence, credit files, records, invoices, tapes, cards, computer runs and other papers and documents in the possession or under the control of Borrower or any computer bureau or service company from time to time acting for Borrower;
- all other tangible and intangible property of Borrower, including all Intellectual Property; and
- all proceeds and products in whatever form of all or any part of the other Collateral, including all proceeds of insurance and all condemnation awards and all other compensation for any Loss or destruction with respect to all or any part of the other Collateral (together with all rights to recover and proceed with respect to the same), and all accessories to, substitutions, for and replacements of all or any part of the other Collateral.

- 2.02 <u>Intellectual Property.</u>For the purpose of enabling the Lenders to exercise their rights, remedies, powers and privileges under Section 6 at such time or times as the Lenders shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights, remedies, powers and privileges, and for no other purpose, Borrower hereby grants to Lenders' Agent, to the extent assignable, an irrevocable, nonexclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to Borrower) to use, assign, license or sublicense any of the Intellectual Property of Borrower, together with reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer programs used for the compilation or printout of such items.
- 2.03 Perfection. Concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, as may be necessary and to the extent reasonably request by Lenders' Agent, Borrower shall (i) file such financing statements and other documents in such offices to perfect and establish the priority of the Liens granted by this Agreement, (ii) deliver and pledge to the Lenders' Agent any and all Instruments, endorsed or accompanied by such instruments of assignment and transfer in such form and substance as the Lender may request, (iii) cause Lenders' Agent (to the extent requested by the Lender's Agent) to be listed as the lienholder on all certificates of title or ownership relating to Motor Vehicles owned by Borrower and deliver to Lenders' Agent originals of all such certificates of title or ownership for the Motor Vehicles together with the odometer statements for each respective Motor Vehicle, (iv) deliver to Lenders' Agent all certificates identified in Annex 1, accompanied by undated stock powers duly executed in blank and (v) take all such other actions as shall be necessary or as Lenders' Agent may request, to perfect and establish the priority of the Liens granted by this Agreement.
- 2.04 <u>Preservation and Protection of Security Interests</u>. Upon Lenders' Agent's request, Borrower shall:
- (a) upon the acquisition by Borrower of any Stock Collateral after the Signing Date promptly either (x) transfer and deliver to Lenders' Agent all such Stock Collateral (together with the certificates representing such Stock Collateral securities duly endorsed in blank or accompanied by undated stock powers duly executed in blank) or (y) take such other action as Lenders' Agent shall deem necessary or appropriate to perfect, and establish the priority of, the Liens granted by this Agreement in such Stock Collateral;
- (b) upon the acquisition by Borrower of any Instrument after the Signing Date promptly deliver and pledge to Lenders' Agent all such Instruments, endorsed or accompanied by such instruments of assignment and transfer in such form and substance as Lenders' Agent may request:
- (c) upon the acquisition by Borrower of any Motor Vehicle after the Signing Date promptly deliver to Lenders' Agent originals of the certificates of title or ownership for such Motor Vehicles with Lenders' Agent listed as lienholder, together with the manufacturer's statement of origin and odometer statements; <u>provided</u>, however, if the Motor Vehicle to be acquired is subject to a purchase money security interest Lenders' Agent shall be listed as a junior lienholder to the person holding such purchase money security interest;
- (d) without limiting the obligations of Borrower under Section 2.04(c), upon the acquisition after the Signing Date by Borrower of any Equipment covered by a certificate of title

or ownership, promptly cause Lenders' Agent to be listed as the lienholder on such certificate of title and within 120 days of the acquisition of such Equipment deliver evidence of the same to Lenders' Agent;

- upon Borrower's acquiring, or otherwise becoming entitled to the benefits of, any Copyright (or copyrightable material), Patent (or patentable invention), Trademark (or associated goodwill) or other Intellectual Property or upon or prior to Borrower's filing, either directly or through any agent, licensee or other designee, of any application with any Governmental Person for any Copyright, Patent, Trademark, or other Intellectual Property, in each case after the Signing Date, execute and deliver such contracts, agreements and other instruments as Lenders' Agent may request to evidence, validate, perfect and establish the priority of the Liens granted by this Agreement in such and any related Intellectual Property and, if requested by Lenders' Agent, amend Annexes 2, 3 or 4 (as the case may be) to reflect the inclusion of any such Intellectual Property as part of the Collateral (it being understood that the failure to amend any such Annex shall not affect the Liens granted by this Agreement on any such Intellectual Property); and
- give, execute, deliver, file or reword any and all financing statements, notices, contracts, agreements or other instruments, obtain any and all Governmental Approvals and take any and all steps that may be necessary or as Lenders' Agent may request to create, perfect, establish the priority of, or to preserve the validity, perfection or priority (subject only to such permitted Liens) of, the Liens granted by this Agreement or to enable Lenders' Agent to exercise and enforce Lenders' rights, remedies, powers and privileges under this Agreement with respect to such Liens, including causing any or all of the Stock Collateral to be transferred of record into the name of Lenders' Agent or its nominee (and Lenders' Agent agrees that if any Stock Collateral is transferred into its name or the name of its nominee, Lenders' Agent will thereafter promptly give to Borrower copies of any notices and communications received by it with respect to the Stock Collateral pledged by Borrower), provided that notices to account debtors in respect of any Accounts or Instruments shall be subject to the provisions of Section 3.02.

Attorney-in-Fact. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default: 2.05

Subject to the rights of Borrower under Sections 2.06, 2.07, 2.08 and 2.09, Lenders' Agent is hereby appointed the attorney-in-fact of Borrower for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this Agreement and taking any action and executing any instruments which Lenders' Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, to preserve the validity, perfection and priority or the Liens granted by this Agreement and to exercise its rights, remedies, powers and privileges under this Agreement. This appointment as attorney-in-fact is irrevocable and coupled with an interest. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Lenders' Agent shall be entitled under this Agreement upon the occurrence and continuation of any Event of Default to (i) ask, demand, collect, sue for, recover, receive and give receipt and discharge for amounts due and to become due under and in respect of all or any part of the Collateral; (ii) receive, endorse and collect any Instruments or other drafts, instruments, documents and chattel paper in connection with clause (i) above (including any draft or check representing the proceeds of insurance or the return of unearned premiums); (iii) file any claims or take any action or proceeding that Lenders' Agent may deem necessary or advisable for the collection of all or any part of the Collateral, including the collection of any

compensation due and to become due under any contract or agreement with respect to all or any part of the Collateral; and (iv) execute, in connection with any sale or disposition of the Collateral under Section 6, any endorsements, assignments, bills of sale or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to all or any part of the Collateral.

Without limiting the rights and powers of Lenders' Agent under Section 2.05(a), (b) if Lenders' Agent is unable for any reason to secure Borrower's signature for the purpose of executing and filing all such contracts, agreements and other documents as are contemplated by Section 2.04(e), Borrower hereby appoints Lenders' Agent as its attorney-in-fact, effective the Signing Date and terminating upon the termination of this Agreement, for the purpose of executing and filing all such contracts, agreements and other documents as are contemplated by Section 2.04(e). This appointment as attorney-in-fact is irrevocable and coupled with an interest.

Special Provisions Relating to Stock Collateral. 2.06

- So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Borrower (a) shall have the right to exercise all voting, consensual and other powers of ownership pertaining to the Stock Collateral for all purposes not inconsistent with the terms of any Basic Document, provided that Borrower agrees that it will not vote the Stock Collateral in any manner that is inconsistent with the terms of any Basic Document; and Lenders' Agent shall, at Borrower's expense, execute and deliver to Borrower or cause to be executed and delivered to Borrower all such proxies, powers of attorney, dividend and other orders and other instruments, without recourse, as Borrower may reasonably request for the purpose of enabling Borrower to exercise its rights and powers which it is entitled to exercise pursuant to this Section 2.06(a).
- So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Borrower shall be entitled to receive and retain any dividends on the Stock Collateral paid in cash out of earned surplus.
- If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and whether or not (c) Lenders exercise any available right to declare any Secured Obligation due and payable or seek or pursues any other right, remedy, power or privilege available to them under applicable law, this Agreement or any other Basic Document, all dividends and other distributions on the Stock Collateral shall be paid directly to Lenders' Agent and retained by it in a segregated account as part of the Stock Collateral, subject to the terms of this Agreement, and, if Lenders' Agent shall so request, Borrower agrees to execute and deliver to Lenders' Agent appropriate additional dividend, distribution and other orders and instruments to that end, provided that if such Event of Default is cured, any such dividend or distribution paid to Lenders' Agent prior to such cure shall, upon request of Borrower (except to the extent applied to the Secured Obligations), be returned by Lenders' Agent to Borrower.
- Use of Intellectual Property. Subject to such action not otherwise constituting a Default and so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Borrower will be permitted to exploit, use, enjoy, protect, license, sublicense, assign, sell, dispose of or take other actions with respect to the Intellectual Property in the ordinary course of the business of Borrower. In furtherance of the foregoing, so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and he continuing, Lenders' Agent shall from time to time, upon the request of Borrower,

execute and deliver any instruments, certificates or other documents, in the form so requested, which Borrower shall have certified are appropriate (in its judgment) to allow it to take any action permitted above (including relinquishment of the license provided pursuant to Section 2.02 as to any specific Intellectual Property). The exercise of rights, remedies, powers and privileges under Section 5 by Lenders shall not terminate the rights of the holders of any licenses or sublicenses theretofore granted by Borrower in accordance with the first sentence of this Section 2.07.

- 2.08 <u>Instruments</u>. So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Borrower may retain for collection in the ordinary course of business any Instruments obtained by it in the ordinary course of business, and Lenders' Agent shall, promptly upon the request of, and at the expense of, Borrower, make appropriate arrangements for making any Instruments pledged by Borrower available to Borrower for purposes of presentation, collection or renewal. Any such arrangement shall be effected, to the extent deemed appropriate by Lenders' Agent, against a trust receipt or like document.
- 2.09 <u>Use of Collateral</u>. So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Borrower shall, in addition to its rights contemplated under Sections 2.06, 2.07 and 2.08 in respect of the Collateral, be entitled to use and possess the other Collateral and to exercise its rights, title and interest in all contracts, agreements, licenses and Governmental Approvals, subject to the rights, remedies, powers and privileges of Lenders' Agent under Sections 3 and 6 and to such use, possession or exercise not otherwise constituting a Default.

2.10 Rights and Obligations.

- (a) Borrower shall remain liable to perform its duties and obligations under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral in accordance with their respective terms to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed and delivered. The exercise by Lenders' Agent of any right, remedy, power or privilege in respect of this Agreement shall not release Borrower from any of its duties and obligations under such contracts and agreements. Neither Lenders nor Lenders' Agent shall have any duty, obligation or liability under such contracts and agreements or in respect to any Governmental Approval included in the Collateral by reason of this Agreement or any other Basic Document, nor shall Lenders' Agent be obligated to perform any of the duties or obligations of Borrower under any such contract or agreement or any such Governmental Approval or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim (for payment) under any such contract or agreement or Governmental Approval.
- (b) No Lien granted by this Agreement in Borrower's right, title and interest in any contract, agreement or Governmental Approval shall be deemed to be a consent by Lenders' Agent to any such contract, agreement or Governmental Approval.
- (c) No reference in this Agreement to proceeds or to the sale or other disposition of Collateral shall authorize Borrower to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral except to the extent otherwise expressly permitted by the terms of any Basic Document.
- (d) Neither Lenders nor Lenders' Agent shall be required to take steps necessary to preserve any rights against prior parties to any part of the Collateral.

- Release of Motor Vehicles. So long as no Default shall have occurred and be continuing, upon the request of, and as the expense of, Borrower, Lenders' Agent shall execute and deliver to Borrower such instruments as Borrower shall reasonably request to remove all notation of Lenders' Agent as lienholder on any certificate of title for any Motor Vehicle; provided that any such instruments shall be delivered, and the release shall be effective, only upon receipt by Lenders' Agent of a certificate from Borrower stating that the Motor Vehicle the Lien on which is to be released is to be sold or has suffered a casualty loss (with title passing to the appropriate casualty insurance company in settlement of the claim for such loss).
- Termination. When all Secured Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the commitments shall have expired or been terminated, this Agreement shall terminate, and Lenders' Agent shall forthwith cause to be assigned, transferred and delivered, against receipt but without any recourse, warranty or representation whatsoever, any remaining Collateral and money received in prospect of the Collateral, to or on the order of Borrower and to be released, canceled and granted back all license and rights referred to in Section 2.02. Lenders' Agent shall also execute and deliver to Borrower upon such termination such Uniform Commercial Code termination statements, certificates for terminating the Liens on the Motor Vehicles and such other documentation as shall be reasonably requested by Borrower to effect the termination and release of the Liens granted by this Agreement on the Collateral.

Section 3. Representations and Warranties.

As of the Signing Date and as of the date of each extension of credit by Lenders' Agent, Borrower represents and warrants to Lenders as follows:

Title. Borrower is the sole beneficial owner of the Collateral in which it purports 3.01 to grant a Lien pursuant to this Agreement, and such Collateral is free and clear of all Liens (and, with respect to the Stock Collateral, of any equity rights in favor of any other Person). Upon their filing or transfer of possession to Lenders' Agent, the Liens granted by this Agreement in favor of the Lenders will attach and constitute a perfected security interest in all of such Collateral (other than Intellectual Property registered or otherwise located outside of the United States of America) prior to all other Liens.

3.02 Pledged Stock.

- The Pledged Stock evidenced by the certificates identified in Annex 1 is duly authorized, validly existing, fully paid and nonassessable, and none of such Pledged Stock is subject to any contractual restriction, or any restriction under the charter or by-laws of the respective Issuer of such Pledged Stock, upon the transfer of such Pledged Stock.
- The Pledged Stock evidenced by the certificates identified in Annex 1 constitutes all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of any class of the Issuers beneficially owned by Borrower on the Signing Date (whether or not registered in the name of Borrower), and Annex 1 correctly identifies, as at the Signing Date, the respective Issuers of such Pledged Stock, the respective class and par value of the shares comprising such Pledged Stock and the respective number of (and registered owners of) the shares evidenced by each such certificate.

Intellectual Property. 3.03

- Annexes 2, 3 and 4 set forth completely and correctly all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks owned by Borrower on the Signing Date; except pursuant to licenses and other user agreements entered into by Borrower in the ordinary course of business and listed in Annex 5, Borrower owns and possesses the right to use, and has done nothing to authorize or enable any other Person to use, any Copyright, Patent or Trademark listed in Annexes 2, 3 or 4; all registrations listed in Annexes 2, 3 and 4 are valid and in full force and effect; and, except as may be set forth in Annex 5, Borrower owns and possesses the right to use all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed in Annexes 2, 3 and 5.
- Annex 5 sets forth completely and correctly all licensee and other user agreements included in the Intellectual Property on the Signing Date;
- To Borrower's knowledge, (i) except as set forth in Annex 5, there is no violation by others of any right of Borrower with respect to any Copyright, Patent or Trademark listed in Annexes 2, 3 or 4 and (ii) Borrower is not infringing in any respect upon any Copyright, Patent or Trademark of any other Person; and no proceedings have been instituted are pending against Borrower or, to Borrower's knowledge, have been threatened against, and no claim has been received by, Borrower, alleging any such violation, except as may be set forth in Annex 5.
- Borrower does not own any Trademarks registered in the United States of America to which the last sentence of the definition of Trademark Collateral applies.

Section 4. Covenants.

Books and Records. Borrower shall: 4.01

- keep full and accurate books and records relating to the Collateral and stamp or otherwise mark such books and records in such manner as Lenders' Agent may reasonably require in order to reflect the Liens granted by this Agreement;
- furnish to Lenders from time to time (but, unless a Default shall have occurred and be continuing, no more frequently than quarterly), statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Copyright Collateral, the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Copyright Collateral, the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral, as the Lender may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail:
- prior to filing, either directly or through an agent, licensee or other designee, any application for any Copyright, Patent or Trademark, furnish to Lenders prompt notice of such proposed filing; and
- permit representatives of Lenders' Agent, upon reasonable notice, at any time during normal business hours to inspect and make abstracts from its books and records pertaining to the Collateral, permit representatives of Lenders to be present at Borrower's place of business

to receive copies of all communications and remittances relating to the Collateral and forward copies of any notices or communications received by Borrower with respect to the Collateral, all in such manner as the Lenders may request.

- 4.02 <u>Removals, Etc.</u> Without at least 30 days' prior written notice to Lenders, Borrower shall not (i) maintain any of its books and records with respect to the Collateral at any office or maintain its principal place of business at any place, or permit any Inventory or Equipment to be located anywhere, other than at the address initially indicated for notices to it under Section 6 or at one of the locations identified in Annex 6 or in transit from one of such locations to another or (ii) change its corporate name, or the name under which it does business, from the name shown on the signature pages to this Agreement.
- 4.03 <u>Sales and other Liens</u>. Without the prior written consent of the Lenders' Agent, Borrower shall not dispose of any Collateral, create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any Lien upon any Collateral or file or suffer to be on file or authorize to be filed, in any jurisdiction, any financing statement or like instrument with respect to all or any part of the Collateral in which Lenders' Agent is not named as the sole secured party for the Lenders' benefit alone.
- 4.04 <u>Stock Collateral</u>. Borrower will cause the Stock Collateral to constitute at all times 100% of the total number of shares of each class of capital stock of each Issuer then outstanding. Borrower shall cause all such shares to be duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable and to be free of any contractual restriction or any restriction under the charter or bylaws of the respective Issuer of such Stock Collateral, upon the transfer of such Stock Collateral.

4.05 <u>Intellectual Property</u>.

- (a) Borrower (either itself or through licensees) will, for each Trademark, (i) to the extent consistent with past practice and good business judgment, continue to use such Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its current line as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures and price lists in order to maintain such Trademark in full force and effect free from any claim of abandonment for nonuse; (ii) maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (iii) employ such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration and (iv) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any Trademark material to the conduct of its business may become invalidated.
- (b) Borrower (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any Patent material to the conduct of its business may become abandoned or dedicated.
- (c) Borrower shall notify Lenders immediately if it knows or has reason to know that any Intellectual Property material to the conduct of its business may become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding before any Governmental Person) regarding Borrower's ownership of any Intellectual Property material to its business, its right to

copyright, patent or register the same (as the case may be), or its right to keep, use and maintain the same.

- (d) Borrower will take all necessary steps that are consistent with good business practices in any proceeding before any appropriate Governmental Person to maintain and pursue each application relating to any Intellectual Property (and to obtain the relevant registrations) and to maintain each registration material to the conduct of its business, including payment of maintenance fees, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings.
- (e) In the event that any Intellectual Property material to the conduct of its business is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, Borrower shall notify Lenders within (10) days after it learns of such event and shall, if consistent with good business practice, promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution; seek temporary restraints and preliminary injunctive relief to the extent practicable; seek to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution; and take such other notions as are appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Collateral.
- (f) Borrower shall, through counsel acceptable to Lenders' Agent, prosecute diligently any application for any Intellectual Property pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter made until the termination of this Agreement; make application on uncopyrighted but copyrightable material, unpatented but patentable inventions and unregistered but registerable Trademarks, and preserve and maintain all rights in applications for any Intellectual Property; provided, however, that Borrower shall have no obligation to make any such application if making such application would be unnecessary or imprudent in the good faith business judgment of Borrower. Any expenses incurred in connection with such an application shall be borne by Borrower. Borrower shall not abandon any right to file a application for any Intellectual Property or any such pending application in the United States without the consent of Lenders' Agent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- (g) Lenders' Agent shall have the right but shall in no way be obligated to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks and any license under such Intellectual Property, in which event Borrower shall, at the request of Lenders' Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute and deliver any and all proper documents required by Lenders' Agent in aid of such enforcement action.
- 4.06 <u>Further Assurances</u>. Borrower agrees that, from time to time upon the written request of Lenders' Agent, Borrower will execute and deliver such further documents and do such other acts and things as Lenders' Agent may reasonably request in order to fully effect the purposes of this Agreement.

Section 5. Remedies.

5.01 <u>Events of Default, Etc.</u> If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:

- (a) Lenders' Agent in its discretion may require Borrower to, and Borrower shall, assemble the Collateral owned by it at such place or places, reasonably convenient to both the Lenders' Agent and Borrower, and designated in Lenders' Agent's request;
- (b) Lenders' Agent in its discretion may make any reasonable compromise or settlement it deems desirable with respect to any of the Collateral and may extend the time of payment, arrange for payment in installments, or otherwise modify the terms of, all or any part of the Collateral;
- (c) Lenders' Agent in its discretion may, in its name or in the name of Borrower or otherwise, demand, sue for, collect or receive any money or property at any time payable or receivable on account of or in exchange for all or any part of the Collateral, but shall be under no obligation to do so;
- Lenders' Agent in its discretion may, upon ten (10) business days' prior written notice to Borrower of the time and place, with respect to all or any part of the Collateral which shall then be or shall thereafter come into the possession, custody or control of Lenders or any of their agents, pursuant to any right hereunder, sell, lease or otherwise dispose of all or any part of such Collateral, at such place or places as Lenders' Agent deems best, for cash, for credit or for future delivery (without thereby assuming any credit risk) and at public or private sale, without demand of performance or notice of intention to effect any such disposition or of time or place of any such sale (except such notice as is required above or by applicable statute and cannot be waived), and Lenders' or any other Person may be the purchaser, lessee or recipient of any or all of the Collateral so disposed of at any public sale (or, to the extent permitted by law, at any private sale) and thereafter hold the same absolutely, free from any claim or right of whatsoever kind, including any right or equity of redemption (statutory or otherwise), of Borrower, any such demand, notice and right or equity being hereby expressly waived and released. In the event of any sale, license or other disposition of any of the Trademark Collateral, the goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademark Collateral subject to such disposition shall be included, and Borrower shall supply to Lenders' Agent or its designee, for inclusion in such sale, assignment or other disposition, all Intellectual property relating to such Trademark Collateral. Lenders' Agent may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for the sale, and such sale may be made at any time or place to which the sale may be so adjourned; and
- (e) Lenders' Agent shall have, and its discretion may exercise, all of the rights, remedies, powers and privileges with respect to the Collateral of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code (whether or not the Uniform Commercial Code is in effect in the jurisdiction where such rights, remedies, powers and privilege are asserted) and such additional rights, remedies, powers and privilege to which a secured party is entitled under the laws in effect in any jurisdiction where any rights, remedies, powers and privileges in respect of this Agreement or the Collateral may be asserted, including the right, to the maximum extent permitted by law, to exercise all voting, consensual and other powers of ownership pertaining to the Collateral as if Lenders' Agent were the sole and absolute owner or the Collateral (and Borrower agrees to take all such action as may be appropriate to give effect to such right).

The proceeds of, and other realization upon, the Collateral by virtue of the exercise of remedies under this Section 5.01 and of the exercise of the license granted to Lenders' Agent in Section 2.02 shall be applied in accordance with Section 5.04.

Deficiency. If the proceeds of, or other realization upon, the Collateral by virtue of the exercise of remedies under Section 5.01 and of the exercise of the license granted by Lenders' Agent in Section 2.02 are insufficient to cover the costs and expenses of such exercise and the payment in full of the other Secured Obligations, Borrower shall remain liable for any deficiency.

5.03 Private Sale.

- Lenders' Agent shall incur no liability as a result of the sale, lease or other disposition of all or any part of the Collateral at any private sale pursuant to Section 5.01 conducted in a commercially reasonable manner. Borrower hereby waives any claims against Lenders arising by reason of the fact that the price at which the Collateral may have been sold at such a private sale was less than the price which might have been obtained at a public sale or was less than the aggregate amount of the Secured Obligations, even if the Lender accepts the first offer received and does not offer the Collateral to more than one offeree.
- Borrower recognizes that, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act of 1933 and applicable state securities laws, Lenders' Agent may be compelled, with respect to any sale of all or any part of the Collateral, to limit purchasers to those who will agree, among other things, to acquire the Collateral for their own account, for investment and not with a view to distribution or resale. Borrower acknowledges that any such private sales may be at prices and on terms less favorable to Lenders than those obtainable through a public sale without such restrictions, and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner and that Lenders' Agent shall have no obligation to engage in public sales and no obligation to delay the sale of any Collateral for the period of time necessary to permit the respective issuer of such Collateral to register it for public sale.
- 5.04 Application of Proceeds. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement and except as provided below in this Section 5.04, the proceeds of, or other realization upon, all or any part of the Collateral by virtue of the exercise of remedies under Section 5.01 or of the exercise of the license granted in Section 2.02, and any other cash at the time held by the Lenders under this Section 5, shall be applied by the Lenders;

First, to the payment of the costs and expenses of such exercise of remedies, including reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses of the Lenders and Lenders' Agent, the fees and expenses of its agents and counsel and all other expenses incurred and advances made by Lenders' Agent in that connection;

Next, to the payment in full of the remaining Secured Obligations in such manner as the Lender may determine; and

Finally, to the payment to Borrower, or its respective successors or assigns, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct, of any surplus then remaining.

As used in this Section 5, "<u>proceeds</u>" of Collateral shall mean cash, securities and other property realized in respect of, and distributions in kind of, Collateral, including any property received under any bankruptcy, reorganization or other similar proceeding as to Borrower or any issuer of, or account debtor or other Borrower on, any of the Collateral.

Section 6. Miscellaneous.

- 6.01 <u>Waiver</u>. No failure on the part of Lenders to exercise and no delay in exercising, and no course of dealing with respect to, any right, remedy, power or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of such right, remedy, power or privilege, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege under this Agreement preclude any other or further exercise of any such right, remedy, power or privilege or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege. The rights, remedies, powers and privileges provided in this Agreement are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights, remedies, powers and privileges provided by law.
- 6.02 <u>Notices</u>. All notices and communications to be given under this Agreement shall be given or made in writing to the intended recipient at the address specified below or, as to any party, at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a notice to each other party. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, all such communications shall be deemed to have been duly given when transmitted by telex or telecopier, delivered to the telegraph or cable office or personally delivered or, in the case of a mailed notice, upon receipt, in each case, given or addressed as provided in this Section 6.02:

to Borrower: eNow, Inc.

10435 Santa Monica Boulevard, 2nd Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90025 Attn: Mark Dansecs

To Lenders' Agent: Entertainment Media Ventures LLC

828 Moraga Drive, Second Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90049 Attention: Sanford R. Climan

To Lenders: To each and every Lender individually at its

respective address as it appears in Exhibit A

hereto.

6.03 Expenses, Etc. Borrower agrees to pay or to reimburse Lenders for all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees and expenses) that may be incurred by Lenders in any effort to enforce any of the provisions of Section 5 or any of the obligations of Borrower in respect of the Collateral or in connection with the preservation of the Lien of, or the rights of Lenders, under this Agreement or with any actual or attempted sale, lease, disposition, exchange, collection, compromise, settlement or other realization in respect of, or care of the Collateral, including all such costs and expenses (and reasonable attorney's fees and expenses) incurred in any bankruptcy, reorganization, workout or other similar proceeding.

- Any provision of this Agreement may be modified, Amendments, Etc. 6.04 supplemented or waived only by an instrument in writing duly executed by Borrower and the Lenders. Any such modification, supplement or waiver shall be for such period and subject to such conditions as shall be specified in the instrument effecting the same and shall be binding upon the Lenders, each holder of any of the Secured Obligations and Borrower, and any such waiver shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the purposes for which given.
- Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Borrower, Lenders and each holder of any of the Secured Obligations and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Borrower shall not assign or transfer its rights under this Agreement without the prior written consent of Lenders' Agent. Any purported assignment not complying with this paragraph shall be void.
- Survival. All representations and warranties made in this Agreement or in any 6.06 certificate or other document delivered pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement or such certificate or other document (as the case may be) or any deemed repetition of any such representation or warranty.
- Agreements Superseded. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, written or oral, among the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement.
- Severability. Any provision of this Agreement that is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Agreement, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- Captions. The table of contents and captions and section headings appearing in this Agreement are included solely for convenience of reference and are not intended to affect the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties to this Agreement may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.
- GOVERNING LAWS SUBMISSION TO JURISDICTION. THIS 6.11 AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. BORROWER HEREBY SUBMITS TO THE NONEXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY CALIFORNIA STATE COURT SITTING IN LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA FOR THE PURPOSES OF ALL LEGAL PROCEEDINGS ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE BORROWER CONTEMPLATED BYTHIS AGREEMENT. TRANSACTIONS IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF THE VENUE OF ANY SUCH PROCEEDING BROUGHT IN SUCH A COURT

AND ANY CLAIM THAT ANY SUCH PROCEEDING BROUGHT IN SUCH A COURT HAS BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM.

BORROWER AND LENDERS HEREBY 6.12 WA<u>IVE</u>R OF <u>JURY TRIAL</u>. IRREVOCABLY WAIVE, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

eNOW, INC.

ENTERTAINMENT MEDIA VENTURES,

LLC

for itself as Lenders' Agent, as a Lender and on

behalf of all Lenders hereunder

EXHIBIT A

LENDERS

List of Lenders and Pro Rata Portion of Original Principal Balance Contributed

Payee Name and Address:	Original Principal Amount:
Entertainment Media Ventures LLC 828 Moraga Drive, 2 nd Floor Los Angeles, CA 90049 Attn: Sanford R. Climan	\$521,560.00
Knowledge Net Holdings, LLC 844 Moraga Drive Los Angeles, CA 90049 Attn: Stan Maron	\$208,624.00
Red Rock Partners 844 Moraga Drive Los Angeles, CA 90049 Attn: Stan Maron	\$312,935.00
CAP Ventures Ltd. 28 Bezalel Street Ramat-Gan 52521 Floor 22 Israel	\$480,955.00
BD Beteiligung GmbH Arabellastrasse 23 81926 Munich Germany Attn: Jean-Paul Schmetz, Managing Director	\$106,580.00
Morris Wolfson South Ferry #2, Ltd. c/o Morris Wolfson One State Street Plaza 29th Floor New York, NY 10004	\$ 31,974.00 \$ 31,973.00
Brighton Capital 335 Central Avenue, Second Floor Lawrence, NY 11559 Attn: Michael Alpert	\$ 5,398.00

Annex 1 to Security Agreement

ANNEX 1

PLEDGED STOCK

<u>Issuer</u>	Certificate Nos.	Registered <u>Owner</u>	Number of Shares
E-NOW LTD.	1	ENOW, INC.	999 ordinary shares of NIS 1.00 each, numbered from 1 to 999 inclusive
E-NOW LTD.	2	Arie Kopelman	1 ordinary share of NIS 1.00

Annex 1 to Security Agreement

ANNEX 2 COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL

MEDIAMONITOR HOST SOFTWARE SUITE

Patent Class description	Functionality description	Filino dale	Serial #
reception, analysis and lipte real time dynamic data	aching, presentation, and manipulation of real-time wopitetary client, including reduced connection stories for fast channel switching (zapping), ynamic directory of topics and finding channels by m query to the channels' content.	Jan. 11, 2000 09/481,206	09/481,20
"Apparatus and method of a real time search engine for live dynamic content"	data structures of content with a	Feb 7 2000	80/180 S60
"Apparalus and method for personal broadcast hosting over a data network"	sociate a video stream with a particular chat, that chat to view this stream. This pendin s of the system and the flow of data and		507180 a
"Method and apparatus for reception, analysis and targeted distribution of multiple real time dynamic data objects"	backend system that enables it to locate, collect, nd classify multiple real-time data streams. The flow of information and control in the system and on redundancy		80 190 190 190 190 190 190 190 190 190 19
"Method and system for virtual information provider servers to be used by data network sites"	delivers active content streams relating		60/180.608
"Apparatus and method for generating and displaying a selected subset of terms"	identification in real time streams of set of terms that are most frequently mentioned. The petent application details the components and data-structures of the system, as well as the users' interaction with the results of this module		- A VOY A
"Apparatus and method for generating and matching client profiles"	eNow's ChailMatch application, which matches users based on their user- profiles. The application describes how eNow constructs user profiles based "Apparatus and method for generating and matching client on information provided by the users and by observing users' behavior. It also explains the matching algorithm developed, the components of the system, and the flow of information in the system		- (
"Apparatus and method for dynamic advertisement"	eNow's content commerce system. It details how the system automatically presents users with the most appropriate advertisement based on content of the real-time data stream	10-Aug-00	09/618,656
"Apparatus and method for generating alerts for real time data streams"	eNow's proprietary elert system, which notifies users when real-time data streams occur relating to predefined alerts. The uniqueness of the system is in its ability to go beyond keywords and look at the context of the stream		09/654.801
	Describes the Media Monitor user interface and the overall system behind the Media Monitor application		90/654 922
"Apparatus and method for selecting content to view on a television or other broadband display device via real time atert, based on the streams' content"	Describes the overall Media Monitor system and its application in the domain of interactive TV and Digital Content Guides		Nea 75970U
System and Method for Real Time Searching			09/655 185

ANNEX 3 Patent Collateral

RECORDED: 05/09/2001

LIST OF TRADEMARK NAMES & NUMBERS

SERIAL NUMBER	NAME
78008703	A MILLION MINDS A MINUTE
78029933	MEDIAMONITOR
78030029	LIVE DIRECTORY
78030028	INFORMATION EXCHANGE
. <u></u>	PLATFORM
78030013	MEDIAMONITOR
78030005	GET SMARTER FASTER
78008729	CHATMATCH
78008715	MARKETTALK
78008710	MAKE FRIENDS, MAKE MONEY,
	MAKE LOVE
78008693	NOWSER
76015027	WHERE DO YOU WANT TO GO NOW?